The successful proposer must demonstrate the ability to meet the 
following objectives: 

Objectives of this RFP 

 Develop, operate and maintain a camp store, gift shop, tent cabins, and outdoor
education and group campground concession;

 Invest a minimum of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) for
facility improvements and development;

 Improve the concession premises to ensure full compliance with the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) and all State and Local Government accessibility regulations;

 Provide the park visitor with high-quality retail items and lodging at reasonable

[...]

year-round use by the public.

3. Operate, maintain, and develop the Little Basin campgrounds, and facilities, as a
group recreation and outdoor education facility.

4. Pay as annual rent the amount presented in the proposal, which, at a minimum, shall
be two hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($220,000) or fourteen percent (14%)
of gross sales, whichever sum is greater.

5. Invest a minimum of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) in the
development of the store complex, tent cabins, ADA upgrades, and campgrounds.

6. Understand and implement all aspects of the park’s Crumb Clean Campaign as
required pursuant to the legal settlement with the Center for Biological Diversity.

[...]

Guarantee) or a Percentage of Gross Sales, whichever is greater. Proposers shall bid 
both the Rental Guarantee and the Percentage of Gross Sales as specified in the 
Concession Proposal form (DPR 398).  For the purposes of this RFP, the Rental 
Guarantee must be at least two hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($220,000) and a 
rent percentage of at least fourteen percent (14%) of gross sales.. Any offer below the 
minimum rent requirements will result in proposal disqualification.  

E. Concession Feasibility 
Complete the Concession Development Cost Estimate, Proposed Means to Finance